
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

Alexander Barr (Deputy Chairman) 
Hilary Daniels (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Nick Anstee 
Chris Boden 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio Member) 
Anne Fairweather 
Marianne Fredericks (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Paul Martinelli 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
Andrien Meyers 
John Petrie 
Dan Worsley (External Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Rew 

chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

 
Members of the public can observe the virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/hb1B1dW5Yvc 
 
 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2Fhb1B1dW5Yvc&data=01%7C01%7C%7C1de00032286d49ba49ef08d7fd750610%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=PQ9rcPBN7A%2B9AdunWkdzLRiRxIVLImD7DD81X2QImzM%3D&reserved=0


 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. OPENING REMARKS - WELCOME TO NEW EXTERNAL MEMBER 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 
3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 28 

January 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 Member are asked to agree the revised Committee Work Programme. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
Governance 

 
6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 58) 

 
7. 2019/20 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 66) 

 
Risk Management 

 
8. RISK UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
To be read in conjunction with the non-public appendix at Item 14. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 67 - 108) 

 
 



3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the Non-Public minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 109 - 110) 

 
Risk Management 

 
13. DEEP DIVE - CR34 COVID-19 
 Report of the City of London Corporation Gold Group. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 111 - 132) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX TO THE RISK UPDATE REPORT 
 Appendix to be read in conjunction with the report of the Chamberlain at Item 8. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 133 - 144) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 28 January 2020 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 28 January 2020 at 

2.00 pm

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
Alexander Barr (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member)
Alderman John Garbutt
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member)

Kenneth Ludlam (External Member)
Paul Martinelli
Caroline Mawhood (External Member)
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member)
Andrien Meyers
John Petrie

In Attendance

Officers:
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Alistair Cook - Chamberlain's Department
Paul Dudley - Chamberlain's Department
Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department
Cecilie Booth - City of London Police
David Evans - City of London Police
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Jon Averns - Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Ruth Calderwood - Department of Markets and Consumer Protection
Jenny Brown - City of London School for Girls
Alan Bubbear - City of London School for Girls

Also in attendance:
Nick Bensted-Smith - Chairman, Board of Governors of the City of 

London School for Girls
Alderman Prem Goyal - Court of Aldermen
Alderman Bronek Masojada - Court of Aldermen
Dan Worsley - External Member (commencing April 2020)
Fiona Condron - External Auditors, BDO

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy Chairman (External) Hilary Daniels, 
Alderman Nick Anstee, Anne Fairweather and Marianne Fredericks.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 
2019 were agreed as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
RESOLVED, that – the list of outstanding actions of the Committee be received 
and its contents noted.

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
RESOLVED, that – the Committee work programme be received and its 
contents noted.

6. MEMBERSHIP TERMS FOR APRIL 2020 COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to 
the membership terms for the April 2020 Committee appointments. As six out of 
10 Members’ terms will expire at once, the report proposed staggered terms be 
implemented for the upcoming court appointments to mitigate against the risk of 
excessive Member turnover in any one year in the future.

RESOLVED, that Members agree:
1. staggered terms be implemented when Members are elected to the 

Audit and Risk Management Committee at the Court of Common Council 
meeting on 23 April 2020;

2. the terms commencing April 2020 will be 4 terms of 3 years; 1 term of 2 
years, and 1 term of 1 year; and,

3. all future terms thereafter be for three years.

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROCUREMENT: NEXT STEPS 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain relative to the next steps in 
external audit procurement.

RESOLVED, that Members:
1. endorse the procurement approach for the new external audit service 

contract;
2. agree that Hilary Daniels serve as Chairman of the IAAP;
3. agree Alderman Ian Luder and Jamie Ingham Clark sit on the IAAP.

8. 2020/21 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
Members considered a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
relative to the 2020/21 Draft Internal Audit Plan. Members considered the two 
categories of prioritisation and the Chamberlain’s provided justification for both 

Page 2



categories with a view to move to a smaller number of areas of higher risk in 
the future.

RESOLVED, that Members:
1. review the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 as set out in 

Appendix 1 and consider the extent to which:
 the plan covers the organisation’s key risks as they are 

recognised by Audit and Risk Management Committee; 
 the plan incorporates the areas that the Audit and Risk 

Management Committee believe should be covered as priority; 
and,

2. agree, subject to the above, the 2020/21 Draft Internal Audit Plan.

9. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS UPDATE 
Members considered a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
relative to the Internal Audit Recommendations Update. Members were 
supportive of the Audit Recommendations follow-up process. Following a 
question from a Member in relation to the timelines of follow-up activity, the 
Head of Audit and Risk Management confirmed that the target would be to 
undertake follow-up reviews within 6 months of issuing Final Audit Reports, in 
line with the current target timelines for implementing Internal Audit 
recommendations.

With respect to the City of London School for Girls outstanding 
recommendations, the Bursar noted that action had been taken on all 23 
outstanding recommendations, and 6 items had been closed. The Finance and 
Estates Sub-Committee of the Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls had been established and would oversee outstanding audit 
recommendations. The School confirmed it would provide an update on the 
status of outstanding recommendations prior to the next meeting.

RESOLVED, that Members:
1. note the current status of live audit recommendations; 
2. endorse the proposed changes to the way that audit follow-up work is 

undertaken.

10. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain relative to the Corporate Risk 
Update, including the final City of London Corporation Risk Management Policy 
and Strategy, following the receipt of the draft Risk Management Strategy at the 
previous committee meeting. Members expressed concern over the growing 
number of corporate risks although the Chairman noted that there had been 
one risk which had recently been removed from the register (GDPR) and other 
risks which were candidates for removal later in 2020. There was also a 
discussion concerning the meaning of target risk score/date. The Deputy 
Chairman made a suggestion to amend the definition within the glossary of the 
risk management strategy which clarified this point. The strategy would be 
amended accordingly.

RESOLVED, that Members:

Page 3



1. note the risk report including changes to both corporate and top red 
departmental risk registers since November 2019;

2. endorse Summit Group’s decision to include CR32 Wanstead Park 
Reservoirs risk on to the corporate risk register;

3. note the development of two potential corporate risks to be considered 
by Summit Group relating to capacity and capability of the City 
Corporation’s ability to simultaneously deliver 3-4 major capital schemes 
over the next few years as well as general competency in managing 
projects;

4. agree the proposed reporting arrangements for corporate risks to the 
Committee set out as follows:

 a detailed corporate risk register including all corporate risks to be 
provided on an annual basis, categorising risks into appetite 
levels (above, at, below) and an indication of the approach to 
managing each risk;

 for the other three Committee meetings per year, only risks above 
risk appetite to be reported in a detailed risk register format;

 a list of all corporate risks indicating risk appetite levels to be 
provided in summary format at each meeting.

5. endorse the City Corporation’s Risk Management Strategy.

11. DEEP DIVE CR21: AIR QUALITY 
Members received a Deep Dive report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection (M&CP) relative to CR21 Air Quality. It was noted that emission 
sources include road traffic and non-traffic sources such as boilers and 
generators. Fine particles found in air come from both City sources and blown 
from other parts of London. M&CP reported it was working with the Department 
for the Built Environment to manage idling and encourage use of electric 
vehicles in the City. In addition to the work undertaken within the City, an 
emissions reduction bill had gone through a first reading in Parliament and 
would be considered in a second reading in due course.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

12. CITY OF LONDON POLICE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS 
UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Commissioner of Police relative to the City of 
London Police Freedom of Information (FOI) Requests. Members were 
informed that the historic backlog of requests received prior to April 2019 had 
been cleared. Since April 2019, there had been 1112 requests; 479 were 
completed within the statutory timeframe of 28 days and of the remaining 633, 
only 169 were past the statutory deadline. All outstanding requests would be 
completed by 31 March and any requests that had not yet been cleared by that 
date would be less than 28 days old.

RESOLVED, that – 
1. the report be received and its contents noted; and,

Page 4



2. the Committee is to receive a note of the 31 March position on FOI 
Requests at the 2 June 2020 meeting, with a view to remove the subject 
from outstanding actions moving forward.

13. RESOLUTION OF THE POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING 
Members considered a resolution of the Police Authority Board from its meeting 
on 28 November 2019 requesting the Committee consider whether it would be 
appropriate to adopt Strategic Project Management as a Corporate Risk.

RESOLVED, that – a Major Capital Projects risk would be considered by the 
Committee at a future meeting.
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman congratulated Caroline Mawhood on being awarded an MBE in 
the New Year’s Honours.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item Paragraph
17-19, 22 3

23 1-3

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 
November 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

18. DEEP DIVE CR23: POLICE FUNDING 
Members received a Deep Dive report of the Police Authority Treasurer relative 
to CR23: Police Funding.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

19. APPENDIX 3: CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
Members received the non-public appendix in conjunction with the report of the 
Chamberlain, Corporate Risk Update, at agenda item 11.

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

Page 5



21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the confidential minutes of the previous meeting held 19 
November 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

23. INTERNAL AUDIT RESOURCES 
Members received a report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management relative 
to Internal Audit Resources.

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

24. CONFIDENTIAL QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
DURING CONFIDENTIAL SESSION 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 4:00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



 

 
Audit & Risk Management Committee - Work Programme: June – November 2020 

 
 

2 June 2020 14 July 2020  September 2020 
NEW DATE TBC 

3 November 2020 
*MOVED* 

Financial Statements and External Auditors 

  
 

Bridge House Estate Accounts 
 
External Auditor 
Recommendations from the 
IAAP 
 
City Fund and Pension Fund 
Accounts 
 

City’s Cash Accounts 
 
 

 

Risk Management (Regular update reports, Deep Dive Risk Reviews and Independent Risk Challenge  

Deep Dive: * 
 

1. CR34 COVID-19 (Town 
Clerk)  

 
 
 
 
Risk Challenge ** 
 
 

Deep Dive: 
 
1. CR31 Fundamental 

Review (Town Clerk) 
 

2. CR24 Operational 
Security (Town Clerk) 
 

Risk Challenge: 
Department for the Built 
Environment 

Deep Dive: 
 
1. CR29 Information 

Management (Town Clerk) 
 

2. CR16 Information Security 
(Chamberlain) 

 
Risk Challenge: 
Town Clerk’s Department 

Deep Dive: 
 
1. CR10 Adverse Political 

Developments (Town Clerk) 
 

2. CR09 Health & Safety (Town 
Clerk) 

 
Risk Challenge: 
Department of Community & 
Children’s Services 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



 

Corporate Risk Update 
 
CR25 GDPR Report 
(Comptroller & City Solicitor) 
 

 Risk Update Report Risk Management Update 

*  Deferred Deep Dives 
- CR27: Change Management (Town Clerk) – March 2020 
- CR16: Information Security (Chamberlain/CoLP) – March 2020 
- CR28: Action Fraud (Chamberlain/CoLP) – March 2020 
- CR30: Climate Change (Town Clerk) – June 2020 
- CR02: Loss of Business Support for the City (Town Clerk) – June 2020 

** Deferred Risk Challenge Sessions 
- Remembrancer’s – March 2020 
- Markets & Consumer Protection – June 2020 

 
 

Internal Audit/Corporate Anti-fraud  

Head of Audit Annual Report 
and Audit Opinion 

 
Anti-Fraud Annual report 

Internal Audit Update 
 
 

Internal Audit 
Recommendations Follow-Up 

Internal Audit Update 
 
Anti-Fraud Update 

 

Governance 

Annual Governance Statement 
 
Annual Report of the Committee  
 

   

 

External Inspections/OFSTED Reports etc 

  HMIC (City of London Police)  

 

P
age 8



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 

2 June 2020 

Subject: 
Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Town Clerk and Chief Executive and the 
Chamberlain 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Hayley Hajduczek, Corporate Strategy & Performance 
Officer 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents the annual summary and update of the City Corporation’s 
governance and internal control framework in the format agreed by this Committee in 
March 2020. Appendix 1 sets out the City Corporation’s Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) as required by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
Appendix 2 contains the AGS with all changes tracked. 
 
The AGS is prepared in accordance with proper practice guidance –“ Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government” – issued jointly by the Society of Local Authority 
Chief Executives and Senior Managers and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

• approve the AGS set out in Appendix 1 for signing by the Chair of the 
Policy and Resources Committee and the Town Clerk and Chief 
Executive; 

• note that the AGS will be published alongside the 2019/20 City Fund and 
Pension Funds Statement of Accounts; 

• note the future work programme in paragraph 105 of the AGS to improve the 
governance framework; and  

• delegate authority to the Town Clerk and Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairmen of this Committee, to amend the AGS for 
any significant events or developments relating to the governance 
arrangements that occur prior to the date on which the Statement of Accounts 
is signed by the Chamberlain. 

 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. This report presents the annual update of the City Corporation’s governance and 

internal control framework. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, 
which apply to the City of London’s City Fund activities, require an audited body to 
conduct a review, each financial year, of the effectiveness of its system of internal 
control and publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) each year, alongside 
the authority’s Statement of Accounts. The AGS is set out in Appendix 2 with all 
additions, deletions and other changes since last year shown as tracked changes. 
 

2. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), in association 
with the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives and Senior Managers 
(SOLACE), publishes a Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework and an accompanying guidance note, which represents the proper 
practice guidance in relation to internal control. 
 

3. In 2010, CIPFA issued its Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in 
Local Government. The governance requirements in this document are that the 
Chief Financial Officer should be professionally qualified, report directly to the Chief 
Executive and be a member of the leadership team, with a status at least equivalent 
to other members. The Statement requires that, if different arrangements are 
adopted, the reasons should be explained in the organisation’s AGS, together with 
how these deliver the same impact. The role of the Chamberlain conforms to the 
requirements of the Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer. 

 
Approval 
 
4. The AGS must be signed by the most senior officer (Chief Executive or equivalent) 

and the most senior member (Leader or equivalent). Following a resolution of this 
Committee in March 2012, the Policy and Resources Committee approved a report 
on the process for producing the AGS, and approved the practice whereby the 
AGS is approved by this Committee and signed by the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

5. There is a requirement that any significant events or developments relating to the 
governance arrangements that occur between the Balance Sheet date (31 March 
2020) and the date on which the Statement of Accounts is signed by the 
Chamberlain are reported within the AGS.  Therefore a paragraph has been added 
to note any changes that arrise from the COVID-19 outbreak between March and 
June 2020 and delegated authority is sought for the Town Clerk, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairmen of this Committee, to amend the AGS if 
necessary. 

 
Ownership 
 
6. As a corporate document, the AGS should be owned by all senior officers and 

members of the authority. The draft AGS was considered and approved at Summit 
Group on 18 May. 
 

Page 10



7. The signatories need to ensure that the AGS accurately reflects the governance 
framework for which they are responsible. To achieve this, reliance may be placed 
on many sources of assurance, such as: 

• Chief Officers and Senior Managers; 


[...]
e appropriate levels. 

• Investigate ISO22301 accreditation for our business continuity services. 

• Deliver the extended remit of the Audit & Risk Management Committee to undertake 
periodic reviews of the risk management procedures, financial capabilities, controls, 
and safeguarding procedures of the City of London School, the City of London School 
for Girls, the City of London Freemen’s School, the City of London Academies Trust 
(including its embedded academies) and the City Academies that are free-standing 
entities. 

• Due to COVID-19 the May residents’ consultation has been postponed and may end 
up takeing a  different form in 2020 but this is yet to be determined.   

 

This annual governance statement was approved by the City Corporation’s Audit and Risk 
Management Committee on 7th May2 June 201920. 

 

 

 

 

 

John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Date: 20th 2nd JuneMay 20192020 

 

 

 

 

Catherine McGuinness 

Chair, Policy and Resources 
Committee 

Page 56



 

Date:  20th 2nd JuneMay 20192020 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Committee(s): 
Audit and Risk Management Committee  

Date(s): 
02/06/2020 

Subject: 
2019/20 Annual Report of the Audit and Risk 

Management Committee 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management 

Committee 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
The Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee presents to the 
Committee the 2019/20 Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee, reporting on activity up to 31 March 2020. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

Members are asked to agree the 2019/20 Annual Report of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee at Appendix 1 for onward submission to the Court of 
Common Council. 

 
Main Report 

 
1. The report outlines the Committee’s progress during 2019/20 in relation to its key 

areas of remit, including the Annual Governance Framework, Internal Audit, Risk 
Management, Anti-Fraud, External Audit and
[...]
 report)  
 
7. On 7 May 2019, the Committee received a report on the annual update of the City 

Corporation’s governance and internal control framework. The Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015, which apply to the City of London’s City Fund 
activities, require an audited body to conduct a review, each financial year, of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control and publish an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) each year, alongside the authority’s Statement of Accounts 

 
8. The Committee approved the Annual Governance Statement 2018/9 for signing by 

the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee and the Town Clerk and 
Chief Executive.  

 

Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Alexander Barr (Deputy Chairman) 
Hilary Daniels (Deputy Chairman – External Member) 

Randall Anderson 
Alderman Nick Anstee 
Chris Boden 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio Member, Finance Committee, Deputy 
Chairman) 
Anne Fairweather 
Marianne Fredericks (Ex-Officio Member, Policy and Resources Committee 
Representative) 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Kenneth Ludlam (External Member) 
Paul Martinelli 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member, Finance Committee, Chairman) 
Andrien Meyers 
John Petrie 

Page 62



Internal Audit 
 
9. The Committee received the Head of Audit & Risk Management’s Annual Audit 

Opinion for the year ended 31 March 2019 in May 2019: 
 

 “I am satisfied that sufficient quantity and coverage of internal audit work has 
been undertaken to allow me to draw a reasonable conclusion as to the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the City’s risk management, control and governance 
processes.”  (as incorporated within the 2018/19 report) 

 
10. The Audit Plan is aligned to the City’s corporate and departmental objectives and 

key risks so that assurance can be obtained on these areas.  Internal Audit’s work 
identified a number of opportunities for improving controls and procedures, with a 
“Limited (Red) Assurance” opinion 
[...]
1 
 

 
  

P
age 108



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Committee Work Programme
	6 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
	200519 ARMC - Draft AGS for 2019-20 - Appendix 1
	200519 ARMC - Draft AGS for 2019-20 (tracked changes) - Appendix 2

	7 2019/20 Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Management Committee
	ARMC Annual Report 2019-20

	8 Risk Update
	Ap 1 CorporaterisksdetailedreportEXCLUDINGCOMPLETEDACTIONS (7)
	Ap 2 Corporate risks by appetite and category - short summary
	Ap 4 Covid-19 Silver Group risks
	Ap 5 Top red risks short summary

	12 Non-Public Minutes of the previous meeting
	13 Deep Dive - CR34 COVID-19
	Appendix 1 - CR34 Covid-19 Risk
	Appendix 2 - CVD19 SGPS 16  Democratic oversight (004)
	Appendix 3 - Covid Governance Gold v7

	14 Non-Public Appendix to the Risk Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 June 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held via 
videoconference on Tuesday, 2 June 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Alexander Barr (Deputy Chairman) 
Hilary Daniels (Deputy Chairman - External 
Member) 
Randall Anderson 
Chris Boden 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio Member) 
Anne Fairweather 
 

Marianne Fredericks (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli 
Caroline Mawhood (External Member) 
Andrien Meyers 
John Petrie 
Dan Worsley (External Member) 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Lisley - City of London Corporation GOLD Group 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department 

Hayley Hajduczek - Town Clerk's Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk's Department 

Devika Persaud - Town Clerk's Department 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Paul Dudley - Chamberlain's Department 

James Gibson - Chamberlain's Department 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Richard Woolford - City of London Police 

  

Also in attendance  

Alderman Prem Goyal - Court of Aldermen 

Fiona Condron - External Auditor, BDO 

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas - External Auditor, BDO 

 
 

1. OPENING REMARKS - WELCOME TO NEW EXTERNAL MEMBER  
The Chairman opened the meeting welcoming Dan Worsley and formally 
moved a vote of thanks to Kenneth Ludlam. 
 



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY, that – Members of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee wished to place on record their sincere appreciation 
to: 
 
KENNETH LUDLAM, who stood down from the Committee after the conclusion 
of his third term. He was a most active and diligent member of the committee 
and one of this Committee’s representatives on the Police Authority 
Performance Sub Committee, where his contribution was also greatly valued. In 
taking their leave of Kenneth, his colleagues on the Audit & Risk management 
Committee wished to express its sincere thanks to him for his valuable 
contributions over the past nine years, and hope that he looks back with 
pleasure at his association with the City of London Corporation. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman John Garbutt. 
 

3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – that, the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held 28 January 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising: 
 
With respect to item 12: City of London Police Freedom of Information 
Requests Update, the Chairman confirmed that there was no longer a backlog 
of Freedom of Information requests. 
 

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
RESOLVED – that the amended Committee Work Programme be agreed, 
noting the following updates provided in the meeting: 
 

1. the September 2020 meeting has been rescheduled to 1 October 2020; 
2. the informal risk challenge sessions would be reintroduced from October 

2020; 
3. the Chamberlain advised that although the dates in the work programme 

for accounts production, audit and sign off were on track, there was a 
possibility that new factors relating to the COVID-19 crisis could cause 
delays, however the Chamberlain’s department was working to adhere 
to deadlines. The Chairman noted that the government had relaxed 
deadlines. 

 
6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20  

Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and the 
Chamberlain relative to the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 (AGS). 
Members agreed the AGS subject to amendments with respect to fire 
enforcement notices referenced at paragraph 68; and, an additional paragraph 
regarding the COVID-19 crisis. 



 
RESOLVED, that Members: 

1. approve the AGS set out in Appendix 1 for signing by the Chair of the 
Policy and Resources Committee and the Town Clerk and Chief 
Executive; 

2. note that the AGS will be published alongside the 2019/20 City Fund and 
Pension Funds Statement of Accounts; 

3. note the future work programme in paragraph 105 of the AGS to improve 
the governance framework; and,  

4. delegate authority to the Town Clerk and Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairmen of this Committee, to amend 
the AGS for any significant events or developments relating to the 
governance arrangements that occur prior to the date on which the 
Statement of Accounts is signed by the Chamberlain. 

 
7. 2019/20 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE  
The Chairman presented to the Committee the 2019/20 Annual Report of the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee. Members proposed amendments 
which would be included prior to presentation to the Court of Common Council 
on 18 June 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members agree the 2019/20 Annual Report of the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee for onward submission to the Court of Common 
Council. 
 

8. RISK UPDATE  
Members received for discussion a report of the Chamberlain relative to the 
Corporate Risk Update. The following points were noted: 

• CR01 Resilience Risk to be reviewed, re-rated, and reported back to 
Committee; 

• CR34 COVID-19 (Response) to be reworded to reflect recovery phase; 
financial impact of COVID-19 to be assessed separately; 

• CR25 GDPR Compliance Risk has been de-escalated to departmental 
risk; 

• CR26 Brexit risk to be reviewed in light of upcoming government 
statement; 

• Increase of risks across the Corporation from 344 to 393 not solely 
related to COVID-19, as new departmental risk register has been 
developed in the Town Clerk’s (ie. Cultural and Visitor Development 
division); 

• With respect to risk appetite, the level of risk Members would be 
prepared to accept may become an issue going forward, for example 
with respect of investments. Reduction in risk appetite may impact re-
budgeting in the future. Will need to strike balance with Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee and Chamberlain’s will bring this issue back 
to this Committee in the future. 

 
RESOLVED – that, the report be received and its contents noted. 
 



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one item of other business with respect to membership of the 
Nominations Sub-Committee which would reconvene in the coming months to 
recruit for an external member vacancy.  
 
RESOLVED – that, Dan Worsley be appointed to the Nominations Sub-
Committee. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item Paragraph 

12-14 3 

 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – that, the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 
January 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

13. DEEP DIVE - CR34 COVID-19  
Members received for discussion a report of the City of London Corporation 
Gold Group relative to a Deep Dive of Corporate Risk 34: COVID-19.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX TO THE RISK UPDATE REPORT  
Members received the non-public appendix in conjunction with the report of the 
Chamberlain at agenda item 8. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 



 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


